

No. 15-3540

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit*

Elizabeth McLeod, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

General Mills, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
Civ. No. 15-cv-494 (JRT/HB), Hon. John R. Tunheim

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Aaron D. Van Oort
Jeffrey P. Justman
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 766-7000

Marko Mrkonich
Susan Fitzke
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.
80 South Eighth Street
Suite 1300
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 313-7650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FAA REQUIRES PLAINTIFFS’ ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS TO BE ENFORCED, AND THE ADEA DOES NOT EXPRESS A CONTRARY CONGRESSIONAL COMMAND.....	4
A. Far from expressing an intent to preclude the arbitration of disputes under the ADEA’s waiver provisions, Congress passed an amendment encouraging the use of arbitration to resolve those disputes.....	5
B. The burden-of-proof provision in § 626(f)(3) is entirely consistent with Congress’s intent to encourage the use of arbitration to resolve disputes arising under the ADEA.....	8
1. Plaintiffs cannot explain why § 626(f)(3) is the right place to look for congressional intent on arbitration.....	9
2. Plaintiffs cannot explain why § 626(f)(3) expresses a congressional command precluding arbitration.....	11
C. An arbitration agreement is not a “waiver” governed by § 626(f)(1), and including one in the same document as a waiver does not make it a waiver.....	14
D. The Court should not give any deference to the EEOC’s views on the arbitrability of disputes over ADEA waivers.....	17
II. BECAUSE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ARE ENFORCEABLE, THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THAT ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION.....	18
A. Plaintiffs agreed to individual arbitration, and that agreement must be enforced.....	19
B. Plaintiffs agreed to resolve all of their ADEA claims, as well as all related issues, in arbitration.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	passim
<i>Am. Express v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	19
<i>Ames v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 740 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Asia Pac. Indus. Corp., v. Rainforest Cafe, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 383 (8th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	19
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	24
<i>Bailey v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Baumann v. Zhukov</i> , 802 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	18
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	15

<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	passim
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	14
<i>EEOC v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Soc’y</i> , 479 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Fleet Tire Serv. v. Oliver</i> , 118 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/ Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	passim
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Heerman v. Burke</i> , 266 F.2d 935 (8th Cir. 1959)	17
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	20
<i>Kifer v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 777 F.2d 1325 (8th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Ky. Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135 (2008)	18
<i>L.L. Nelson Enters., Inc. v. Cnty. of St. Louis</i> , 673 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Local 38N Graphic Commc’ns Conference/IBT v. St. Louis Post-Dispatch, LLC</i> , 638 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Long v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 1529 (3rd Cir. 1997)	10

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	2
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	4
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	19
<i>New Regency Prods., Inc. v. Nippon Herald Films, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998)	2, 7
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	19, 20, 21
<i>Patterson v. Tenet Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	6, 7, 16
<i>Satcher v. Univ. of Ark. at Pine Bluff Bd. of Trs.</i> , 558 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Seus v. John Nuveen & Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 175 (3rd Cir. 1998)	6, 12, 13
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	19
<i>Thomforde v. IBM Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Williams v. CIGNA Fin. Advisors</i> , 56 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 1995)	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 26(n) 12

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1) 21

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(e)..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 626(f).....passim

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, § 118, 105 Stat. 1071
(Nov. 21, 1991), codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1981 note 5

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1625.22(h)..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Patrick Joseph Reston, *The Retention of Severance Benefits During
Challenges of Waivers Under the Age Discrimination in Employment Act*,
27 Ind. L. Rev. 157, 166 (1993) 10
